
 

Audit Committee Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 9.30 am Wednesday, 21 April 2021 

Via Microsoft Teams 
 

 

 
In accordance with Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020, this meeting will be held on a virtual basis. Members of 

the Public can view a live stream of the meeting at:  
https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings 

Members of the public wanting to raise issues/make representations at the 
meeting can do so by emailing Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk 24 hours before the 

meeting begins. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Committee held on 27 January 

2021. (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

4.   ICT Strategy - Implementation Progress Report –  
Report of the Assistant Director, Xentrall Shared Services 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

5.   Annual Grants Certification Report 2019/20 –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

6.   Ethical Governance and Member Standards - Update Report –  
Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

7.   Internal Audit Charter and Audit Planning –  
Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 
 (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

8.   Audit Services Activity Report –  
Report of the Audit and Risk Manager 
 (Pages 29 - 52) 
 

9.   Information Governance Programme Progress Report –  

Public Document Pack

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/livemeetings
mailto:Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk


Report of the Managing Director 
 (Pages 53 - 58) 
 

10.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this 
Committee are of an urgent nature and can be discussed at this meeting  
 

11.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Tuesday, 13 April 2021 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Durham, Baldwin, Crudass, Lee, McEwan and Paley 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other 
queries on this agenda please contact Allison Hill, Democratic Officer, Resources 
Group, during normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 
8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays E-Mail : Allison.hill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 
01325 405997 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Wednesday, 27 January 2021 

 
PRESENT – Councillors Lee (Chair), Durham, Baldwin and Crudass 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Paley  
 
ABSENT – Councillor McEwan 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE –Helen Henshaw (Ernst and Young LLP) 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury 
Management), Lee Downey (Complaints and Information Governance Manager), 
Andrew Barber (Audit and Risk Manager, Stockton Borough Council) and Allison Hill 
(Democratic Officer) 
 
 

A27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

A28 MINUTES 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Audit 
Committee held on 28 October and 18 November 2020. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 28 October and 18 
November be approved as a correct record. 
 

A29 ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2019/20 
 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) together with a copy 
of the Annual Audit Letter for 2019/20. 
 
It was reported that the Letter provided a high level summary of the results from the 
2019/20 audit work undertaken by Ernst and Young LLP (EY), the Council’s external 
auditors, for the benefit of Members and other interested parties and confirmed that 
the Council’s accounts gave a true and fair view for the year ending 31 March, 2020 
and that the Council had put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money 
in its use of resources. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Annual Audit letter 2019/20 be noted 
 

A30 ACCOUNTING POLICIES TO BE APPLIED TO THE 2020/21 FINANCI
[...]
ed a Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22, 
which sets out how the Council’s treasury service will support capital decisions taken, 
the day to day treasury management and the limitations on activity through treasury 
prudential indicators.  
 
It was reported that the Strategy for 2021/22 will cover two main areas, Capital Issues 
and Treasury Management Issues and a summary of the key prudential indicators 
and limits were also contained within the submitted report; and these elements 
covered the requirements of the Local Government Act 2003, the CIPFA Prudential 
Code, Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) Guidance, the CIPFA Treasury Management Code and the 
MHCLG Investment Guidance. 
 
It was also highlighted that the CIPFA Prudential code requires the responsible officer 
to ensure that Members with responsibility for treasury management receive 
adequate training in treasury management and training is arranged as required. 
 
RESOLVED – That this Audit Committee is satisfied with the Prudential Indicators 
and Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 to 2023/24, the Minimum Revenue 
Provision statement, the Treasury Management Strategy 2021/22 to 2023/24 and the 
Annual Investment Strategy 2021/22, as presented in the submitted report, and that 
the report be forwarded to Cabinet for its onward referral to Council for consideration. 
 
 

A35 AUDIT SERVICES ACTIVITY REPORT 
 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members with a progress report of activity and proposed activity for the next period. 
 
The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity; provided feedback on the management of the risks 
on the corporate risk register; provided a breakdown of audit results against a set of 
key governance processes; provided a breakdown of audit work by functional service 
area within the Council; and highlighted progress against the balanced scorecard. 
 
RESOLVED – That the activity be noted. 
 

Page 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
21 APRIL 2021 

ITEM NO.  ....................... 
 

 
ICT STRATEGY – IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS REPORT 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The Chief Officer’s Board (COB) is required to report six-monthly to the Audit 

Committee on progress in relation to the implementation of the ICT Strategy. 
 

Summary 
 
2. The current ICT Strategy focusses on three strategic priorities: 

 

 ICT Governance and Service Development 

 ICT Strategic Architecture 

 Council Service Development and Transformation  
 

3. This report summarises progress on the main activities within each of these priorities.  
 

Recommendation 
 
4. It is recommended that progress on the implementation of the ICT Strategy be noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
5. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to 

reflect on progress in delivery of the Council’s ICT Strategy. 
 
 

Ian Miles 
Assistant Director – Xentrall Shared Services 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Darlington ICT Strategy 2017  
 
Ian Miles – Extension 157012 

 
 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder There is no specific crime and disorder impact. 
 

Health and Well Being There is no specific heath and well being impact. 
 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change  

Some of the initiatives contained within ICT Strategy 
will help contribute towards the carbon reduction 
commitments. 
 

 
Diversity 
 

 
There is no specific diversity impact. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected equally. 
 

Groups Affected All groups are affected equally. 
 

Budget and Policy 
Framework 

Financial implications will be considered in the 
Medium-Term Financial Plan. This report does not 
affect the policy framework. 
 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 
 

Urgent Decision Thi
[...]
nce Audit checklist.  

 
3. The external audit work identified that the Housing Subsidy claim certified, did not 

require a qualification letter although there were 3 minor errors that amounted to 
£12.48 in total and no amendment was made to the claim. The certified claim form 
was submitted to the DWP by the revised (due to Covid 19) statutory deadline. 

 
4. With regard to the Housing Pooling return, EY identified 2 exceptions, one of which 

was an amount that was correct but recorded in the wrong quarter and one minor 
error on the housing stock as at the end of March 2020. 

 
5. The Teachers Pension return was submitted on time and EY identified exceptions 

totalling £150.72 due to 4 members of staff being included in the incorrect bandings 
for 3 months of the year.  
 

6. The Homes England Compliance Audit Checklist for 2019/20 was also completed 
by EY with no issues. 

 
7. EY did not identify any significant issues that required being brought to the attention 

of Members from any of these claims. 
 

8. The total charge for each of the grants is as follows: 
 

    £ 
Housing Benefit subsidy  10,500 
Teachers’ Pension     5,500 
Housing Pooling Return    5,000 
Homes England Compliance    4,000 
 
Total     25,000 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendation 
 
9. It is recommended that the Committee note the contents of the report. 

 
Reason 
 
10. The recommendation is supported as it comprises part of the Council’s corporate 

governance arrangements. 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report to those charged with governance 
2019/20 
 
Peter Carrick: Extension 5401 

 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There are no specific issues which relate to 
crime and disorder. 

Health and Well Being There is no specific health and well being 
impact. 

Carbon Impact There is no specific carbon impact. 

Diversity There is no specific diversity impact. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected equally. 

Groups Affected All groups are affected equally. 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not affect the budget or policy 
framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

There is no specific relevance to the strategy 
beyond the report comprising part of the 
Council’s governance arrangements. 

Efficiency There is no specific efficiency impact. 

Impact on Looked After 
Children and Care Leavers 

The report does not impact upon Looked After 
Children or Care Leavers. 

 

Page 12



 

 
  

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
21 APRIL 2021 

 

 
ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND MEMBER STANDARDS – UPDATE REPORT 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update members on issues relevant to member standards and ethical 

governance.  
 

Summary 
 
2. The report gives members an update of information about issues relevant to 

member standards since matters were reported to the Committee in September 
2020. 
  

3. Also set out in the report are a number of datasets of ethical indicators to assist in 
monitoring the ethical health of the Council.  By reviewing these indicators it is 
hoped to be able to identify any unusual or significant trends or changes in the 
volume of data recorded for the relevant period that might provide an alert to any 
deterioration in the ethical health of the authority. 
 

4. Commentary is included for some data sets to give analysis and explanation for 
some of the more notable variations. There are no particular issues of concern that 
have been identified from reviewing the data. 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. Members are asked to note the information presented and to comment as 

appropriate.  
 

Reason 
 
6. By having information of this nature: 

(a) Members will be assisted to perform their role. 
(b) Members will be able to ge
[...]
 to be fit-for-purpose, incorporating advances in technology, social media and 
changes in legislation.  
 

10. Darlington Borough Council’s current Code of Conduct for Members was based on a 
previous national model code and was subsequently revised to include changes 
introduced by the Localism Act 2011 with further minor periodic updating as required. It 
will certainly be worthwhile to consider the new LGA Code in detail and the merits of 
adopting it. There has not yet been an opportunity to begin considering the new model 
code in any great detail. 
 

11. A detailed report will be brought back to this Committee after further review and 
consideration has been given the model code of conduct.  

 

Page 14

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-government-ethical-standards-report
http://www.local.gov.uk/publications/local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct-2020
http://www.local.gov.uk/publications/local-government-association-model-councillor-code-conduct-2020


 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Ethical Indicators 
 
12. Set out in Appendix 1 are a range of data sets that it is hoped will to assist in 

monitoring the ethical health of the Council.  By reviewing the indicators, it will be 
possible to identify any unusual or significant changes in the volume of data recorded 
for the relevant period that might provide an alert to any deterioration in the ethical 
health of the authority. 

 
13. Member’s observations about this information are invited. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

  

Page 15



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

                                                                   APPENDIX 1 
Member Complaints  

 
Comments 
 
The average number of complaints per year from 2012/13 to 2020/21 is 8.33 per year.  
 
Interpreting the information needs a degree of caution due to 
[...]
its other complaints procedures during this period.  This coupled with the 
Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman’s decision to cease its investigations 
during the early stages of the pandemic have likely been a contributing factors in the 
continued decrease in the number of Ombudsman complaints received.  While that is the 

2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
2020/21
Q1-Q3

Corporate Complaints 383 672 757 414 412 636 624 647 447

All information requests (FOI) 891 1,220 1,300 1,170 1,270 1,365 1,270 1335 828

Ombudsman Complaints 23 12 25 26 26 24 25 20 13

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

1,200

1,400

1,600

N
u

m
b

e
r

Number of Corporate Complaints & Information requests received

Page 21



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

case the Council has only received one maladministration injustice decision in the year to 
date, compared to four during 2019/20.  This can be attributed, in part, to the learning 
implemented from complaints.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
2020/21
Q1-Q3

Premature 0 0 0 0 4 0 0

Upheld: Maladministration No
Injustice

0 1 0 1 0 0 1

Upheld: Maladministration and
Injustice

3 10 6 5 10 4 1

Not upheld: No
maladministration

0 3 3 6 3 1 0

Not upheld: no further action 2 1 0 1 0 0 0

Closed after initial enquiries: out
of jurisdiction

7 3 4 1 2 4 1

Closed after initial enquiries: no
further action

10 6 4 11 10 7 3

Total 22 24 17 25 29 16 6

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35
N

u
m

b
e

r

Ombudsman Outcome Category

Page 22



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
21 April 2021 

 
 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to advise Members of the Internal Audit Charter and 

proposed approach to delivering the audit service for the coming financial year 2021-
2022. 

 
Recommendation 
 
2. That the Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit Charter (Appendix A) and the 

rights of access conferred within. 
 
Summary 
 
3. The requirement for the Council to have an internal audit function is outlined in 

Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972. More specific requirements are 
detailed in the Accounts and Audit (England & Wales) Regulations 2015 which 
requires the Council to: 

 
“undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public 
sector internal auditing standards or guidance”.  

 
4. The attached audit charter outlines how combined internal audit service will be 

delivered to Darlington Borough Council and Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council.   
 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
 
5. The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards were published on 18th December 2012 

and updated in March 2016. These standards, which are based on the requirements 
of the Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA), are intended to promote further improvement 
in the professionalism, quality, consistency and effectiveness of internal audit across 
the public sector. They are mandatory and apply to all internal audit service providers, 
whether in-house, shared or outsourced. 

 
6. There are three distinct areas covered by the standards: - 
 

 A definition of Internal Auditing; 

 A Code of Ethics designed to promote an ethical, professional culture; and 

 The International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

7. CIPFA has provided guidance on the application of Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standard in the form of an Application Note. The Internal Audit Charter (attached) has 
been prepared in accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and this 
guidance.  

 
Internal Audit Charter 
 
8. The Charter is a high-level statement of how the Internal Audit Service will be 

delivered to meet the requirements of th
[...]
independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and 

improve an organisation’s operations. It helps an organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a 

systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control 

and governance processes.  

Its mission is to enhance and protect organisational value by providing risk-based and objective assurance, 

advice and insight. 

Authority to Undertake the Function 

Each authority is required to undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 

management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing 

standards or guidance.  

This requirement is set out in the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015. The regulations also state that any 

officer or member of a relevant authority must, if required to do so for the purposes of the internal audit 

make available such documents/records and supply such information/explanations as are considered 

necessary by those conducting the internal audit.   

Internal Audit’s Responsibilities 

The service will be delivered in accordance with the purpose outlined above and by ensuring it: 

 Demonstrates integrity. 

 Demonstrates competence and due professional care. 

 Is objective and free from undue influence (independent) 

 Aligns with the strategies, objectives, and risks of the organisation 

 Is appropriately positioned and adequately resourced 

 Demonstrates quality and continuous improvement 

 Communicates effectively 

 Provides risk-based assurance 

 Is insightful, proactive, and future-focussed 

 Promotes organisational improvement 

The service will ensure it complies with the IIA International Standards for Internal Audit by adopting the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

For the purposes of applying these standards “the board” are represented by the Audit Committee through 

the scheme of delegation in place w
[...]
ement/the board) and the standard 

of working papers required to support the audit opinion. 

The service will maintain an intranet page in each Council which will include basic contact details and any 

other relevant information. 

Monitoring the Service 

A Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) will be developed to reflect the new ways way 

planning and recording work.  

The QAIP will detail: 

 Performance measures for assessing the service 

 Complaints procedure 

 Process for reviewing compliance with the Standards. 

Regular reports will be presented to the board on the outcomes of the QAIP 

Page 28



 

 

  
 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
21 APRIL 2021  

ITEM NO.   

  

 AUDIT SERVICES – ACTIVITY REPORT 
 

  

  
SUMMARY REPORT  

  
Purpose of the Report  
  
1. To provide Members with a progress report of activity and proposed activity for the 

next period.  
  

Summary  
  
2. The report outlines progress to date on audit assignment work, 

consultancy/contingency activity.   
   

Recommendation  
  
3. It is recommended that the activity and results be noted and that the planned work is 

agreed.   
  

Reasons  
  
4. The recommendation is supported to provide the Audit Committee with evidence to 

reflect on the Council’s governance arrangements.   
  
 
  

Andrew Barber  
Audit & Risk Manager  

  
 
Background Papers  
  
(i) Internal Audit Charter  
(ii) Departmental Audit Reports 

  
Andrew Barber: Extension 156176 
 
 
 

 
  
  

Page 29

Agenda Item 8



 

 

  
 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder  Other than any special investigation work 

there is no crime and disorder impact.  

Health and Well Being  There is no specific health and well being 

impact. 

Carbon Impact  There is no specific carbon impact.  

Diversity  There is no specific diversity impact.  

Wards Affected  All wards are affected equally.  

Groups Affected  All groups are affected equally.  

Budget and Policy Framework   This report does not affect the budget or 

policy framework. 

Key Decision  This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision  This is not an urgent decision.  

One Darlington: Perfectly 

Placed  

There is no specific relevance to the strategy 

beyond a reflection on the Council’s 

governance arrangements.  

Efficiency  There is no specific efficiency impact.  

  
  

MAIN REPORT  
  

Information and Analysis  
  
5. Members will be aware of a change in approach from traditional audit assignments 

to individual control testing and reporting. This requires a different approach in terms 
of reporting on activity and this will be developed further in the coming months. 
Additionally there is a move away from annual audit planning to quarterly planning to 
enable the service to respond more effectively to the changing risk environment.  

 
6. The report should be considered in the context of fulfilling the function to monitor the 

adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment and the 
Internal Audit service provided.  

 
7. Appendix 1 provides members with detailed feedback on the performance of the 

service and the position in relation to completion of audit work. This is a new version 
of the report and each section will be discussed in more detail in the following 
paragraphs.    

 
8. The first section of the report is to provide members with feedback on the 

management of the risks on the corporate risk register. Testing has not yet been 
undertaken for all risks but where testing has been undertaken an assurance level is 
provided, at present risk EG&NS 9 has been identified as an area where further 
improvement is required as reflected in the current assessment of that risk. The 
areas not yet tested are included in the normal programme of work based on the 
audit risk assessment which takes account of the overall risk assessment. 

9. The next section breaks down audit res
[...]
rk April 2021 June 2021

P
age 51



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL#

Period to

Measure Target Performance Measure Target Performance
Adequate Resources 15 -2.4 Reports Issued Qtrly *
Portfolio Coverage 106 103 Fraud Strategy Review 31/03/2021 *
Presentation of Annual Report (Annual) June * Client Satisfaction TBC *
Presentation of Activity Report Qtrly * Submission of NFI Information 30/10/2020 30/10/2020

Recommendation Implementation TBC *

Measure Target Performance Measure Target Performance
Self assessment against standards (Annual) March * Productivity 75% 81.5%
External Assessment (Every 5 Years) 31/03/2023 * Training (Per Financial Year) 20 6.5
Staff Meetings Held 6 9 Code of Conduct (Annual) 100% *
Up to Date Audit Manual 31/03/2021 * Appraisals (Annual) 100% *

* - To be reported in the annual report

Process People

Quality, Assurance & Improvement Process

January 2021 March 2021

Stewardship (Coverage) Stakeholders

P
age 52



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
21 April 2021 

 
 

 
INFORMATION GOVERNANCE PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The Systems and Information Governance Group (SIGG) is required to report six 

monthly to the Audit Committee on progress and planned developments of the 
information governance programme. 

 
Summary 
 
2. The ongoing delivery of our information governance programme continues to  

provide the assurance required to reduce our information risks to an acceptable 
level. 

 
3. Ongoing work includes: 
 

(a)  Preparing for data protection after the EU Exit transition period ends. 

(b)   Review of the Council’s Information Asset Register (IAR) and Privacy Notices.   

(c) Provision of advice to ensure the Council’s CCTV is compliant with the  
General Data Protection Regulations/Data Protection Act 2018 and the 
Protection of Freedoms Act 2012. 

 
(d) Work to achieve our target for the completion of on-line mandatory information 

governance training courses. 
 
4.   The area of highest priority in the information governance programme is:  
 

(a) Preparing for data protection after the  EU Exit transition period ends. 
 
Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that progress on the implementation of the Information 

Governance Programme be noted. 
 
Reasons 
 
6. To provide the Audit Committee with a status report on the delivery of the Council’s 

Information Governance Programme. 
 

Paul Wildsmith 
Managing Director 

 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Lee Downey, Complaints & Information Governance Manager: Extension 5451 
 
 
Background Papers 
 

S17 Crime and Disorder There is no specific crime and disorder impact. 

Health and Well Being There is no specific health and well being impact. 

Carbon Impact There is no specific carbon impact. 

Diversity There is no specific diversity impact. 

Wards Affected All wards are affected equally. 

Groups Affected All groups are affected equally. 

Budget and Policy 
Framework 

This report does not recommend a change to the 
Council’s budget or policy framework. 

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision For the purposes of the ‘call-in’ procedure this does 
not represent an urgent matter. 

One Darlington: Perfectly 
Placed 

There is no specific relevance to the strategy beyond 
a reflection on the Council’s governance 
arrangements. 

Efficiency Implementation of effective information governance 
systems and procedures has a positive impact on 
efficiency. 

 

Page 54



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 
Background 
 
7. Delivery of our information governance programme has provided the assurance 

required to reduce our information risks to an acceptable level.  While that is the 
case it must be recognised that the data processing activities of the Council 
continually evolve and must be kept under review.  The processes implemented by 
the C

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
-1- 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 21 April 2021 
 
PRESENT – Councillors Lee (Chair), Baldwin, Crudass and McEwan 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Durham and Paley  

 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Michael Mason (Ernst and Young LLP) 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Peter Carrick (Finance Manager Central/Treasury 

Management), Luke Swinhoe (Assistant Director Law and Governance), Lee Downey 
(Complaints and Information Governance Manager), Andrew Barber (Audit and Risk 
Manager, Stockton Borough Council), Allison Hill (Democratic Officer) and Chris Oates 

(ICT Strategy and Operations Manager) 
 

 
A36 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at this meeting. 
 

A37 MINUTES 

 
 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meetings of this Audit 

Committee held on 27 January 2021. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the Audit Committee held on 27 January 2021 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

A38 ICT STRATEGY - IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS REPORT 

 

  
The Assistant Director, Xentrall Services submitted a report to outline the progress of 
the implementation of the ICT Strategy, a requirement of the Chief Officer’s Board 

(COB) to report six-monthly to the Audit Committee. 
 

It was reported that the current ICT Strategy focusses on three strategic priorities 
being ICT Governance and Service Development; ICT Strategic Architecture; and 
Council Service Development and Transformation. 

 
The submitted reported summarised progress on the main activities within each of the 

priorities. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  

 
 

A39 ANNUAL GRANTS CERTIFICATION REPORT 2019/20 

 
 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to present the 

Annual Grants Certification Report and the results of the external audit testing. 
 

It was reported that the external audit work undertaken by Ernst and Young (EY) had 



 

 
-2- 

 

identified that the Housing Subsidy claim certified did not require a qualification letter 
although there were three minor errors that amounted to £12.48 in total and no 
amendment was made to the claim. 

 
It was also reported that EY had identified two exceptions with regard to the Housing 

Pooling return; the Teachers Pension return was submitted on time and EY identified 
exceptions totalling £150.72 due to four members of staff being included in incorrect 
bandings; and the Homes England Compliance Audit Checklist for 2019/20 was also 

completed by EY with no issues. 
 

EY did not identify any significant issues that required being brought to the attention 
of Members from any of these claims. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

 
 

A40 ETHICAL GOVERNANCE AND MEMBER STANDARDS - UPDATE REPORT 

 

 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) to update Members 
on issue relevant to member standards and ethical governance since the last report 

to this Audit Committee in September 2020. 
 
The submitted report also set out a number of datasets of ethical indicators to assist 

in monitoring the ethical health of the Council and to be able to identify any unusual 
or significant trends or changes in the volume of data recorded for the relevant period 

that might provide an alert to any deterioration in the ethical health of the authority. 
 

It was reported that there were no particular issues of concern that had been 

identified from reviewing the data. 
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
A41 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND AUDIT PLANNING 

 
 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to advise 

Members of the Internal Audit Charter and the proposed approach to delivering the 

audit service for the coming financial year 2021-2022. 
 

The Audit Charter outlines how combined internal audit service will be delivered to 
Darlington Borough Council and Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council.   
 

It was reported that it was a requirement for the Council to have an internal audit 
function is outlined in Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972; more specific 

requirements are detailed in the Accounts and Audit (England & Wales) Regulations 
2015 to undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 
management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector 

internal auditing standards or guidance. 
 

RESOLVED – That this Audit Committee approves the Internal Audit Charter and the 



 

 
-3- 

 

rights of access conferred within. 
 
 

A42 AUDIT SERVICES ACTIVITY REPORT 

 

 The Audit and Risk Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 
Members with a progress report of activity and proposed activity for the next period. 
 

The submitted report outlined progress to date on audit assignment work, 
consultancy/contingency activity and highlighted the change in approach from 

traditional audit assignments to individual control testing and reporting and the 
different approach in terms of reporting on activity to be developed further in the 
coming months; and the move away from annual audit planning to quarterly planning 

to enable the service to respond more effectively to the changing risk environment. 
 

Also previously circulated was detailed feedback on the performance of the service 
and the position in relation to completion of audit work. 
 
RESOLVED – That the activity be noted. 
 

A43 INFORMATION GOVERNANCE PROGRAMME PROGRESS REPORT 

 
 The Managing Director submitted a report (previously circulated) on the progress and 

planned developments of the information governance programme. 
 

It was reported delivery of the governance programme would provide the assurance 
required and would reduce the information risks to an acceptable level and 
recognises that the data processing activities of the Council continually evolve and 

must be kept under review. 
 

The submitted report outlined the ongoing work which included preparation for data 
protection after the EU Exit transition period ends, as the highest priority in the 
information governance programme; review of the Council’s Information Asset 

Register (IAR) and Privacy Notices; provision of advice to ensure the Council’s CCTV 
is compliant with the General Data Protection Regulations/Data Protection Act 2018 

and the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012; and work to achieve our target for the 
completion of on-line mandatory information governance training courses. 
 
RESOLVED – That the progress on the implementation of the Information 

Governance Programme be noted. 
 


